States the sum of thirty-eight million, eight hundred sixty thousand, tive hundred fifty-five 

dollars ($38,860,555) plus interest thereon at a rate of 1.5 percent per annum from August 22, 

2022, to and including the Effective Date of this Agreement (the "Federal Settlement Amount"), 

of which twenty-one million, five thousand, seven hundred and five dollars ($21,005,705) is 

restitution. Bayer shall pay the Federal Settlement Amount to the United States by electronic 

funds transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the United States. Bayer shall 

make the electronic funds transfer no later than 14 calendar days after the Effective Date of this 

Agreement. 

b. Bayer shall pay the Medicaid Participating States the sum of one million, 

one hundred thirty-nine thousand, four hundred forty-five dollars ($I, 139,445) plus interest 

thereon at a rate of 1.5 percent per annum from August 22, 2022 (the "State Settlement 

Amount"). The State Settlement Amount shall be paid by electronic funds transfer in accordance 

with written instructions to be provided by the state negotiating team ("State Team") pursuant to

[...]

of this Agreement, pursuant to written instructions provided by Relator's Counsel to Bayer's 

Counsel. 

3. Conditioned upon the United States receiving the Federal Settlement Amount 

from Bayer and as soon as feasible after receipt, the United States shall pay the sum of eleven 

million, seventy-five thousand, two hundred fifty-eight dollars and twenty cents 

($11,075,258.20), plus a pro rata share of the actual interest paid to the United States by Bayer 

pursuant to Paragraph l(a) of this Agreement to Relator by electronic funds transfer ("Relator's 

Share''). 

4. Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph 6 (concerning reserved claims) below.